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SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: From the reply of the hon. Minister
...{Interruptions)...it is clear that the North-eastern region has contributed
..(Interruptions)...maximum power generation in our country. ..(Interruptionsi... But
electricity connectivity in all the remote areas of ...(Interruptions)... the North-eastern
region 1s very poor. ./Interruptions)... 1 want to know from the hon. Minister: 1s this
Government going to connect all the villages of the North-eastern region with power

supply at subsidised rates? ...{Interruptions)...

SHRI RAJ KUMAR SINGH: Sir, we have connected all the
villages...(inetrruetions)...all the census villages of this country. ... (Interruptions)... The
only habitations left, are those which are sanctuaries, STgi UY 3(WET Y& ﬁ?fh"l:fﬁ
¥ g8l W TH ST . (FEEF)... where we cannot go and electrify the villages
like grazing lands. ...(Inferruptions).... Only those habitations are left. ... (Interruptions}...

Otherwise, we have connected all census habitations in the country.
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The House stands adjourned till 2.00 p.m.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

Modernisation of Rural Development and Agricultural

Cooperative Banks

*318. DR. SASIKALA PUSHPA RAMASWANY: Will the Minister of FINANCE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has taken steps to modernise the Rural Development

Banks and Agricutural Cooperative Banks etc.;
(b) if so, the details thereof;, and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMANY: {(a) to (c)
The Short Term Cooperative Credit Structure (STCCS) comprises State Cooperative
Banks (3tCBs), District Central Co-operative Banks (DCCBs) and Primary Agriculture
Credit Societies (PACS).

The Long Term Cooperative Credit Structure {LTCCS) comprises the State
Cooperative Agriculture and Rural Development Banks (SCARDBs) and the Primary
Cooperative Agriculture and Rural Development Banks (PCARDBs). While StCBs &
DCCBs are Cooperative Societies with their banking functions regulated by RBI,
SCARDBs and PCARDBs are Cooperative societies that are not covered under the
category of “Cooperative Banks™ as per the Banking Regulation Act, 1949

Cooperative Societies is a State Subject under Entry 32 of the State List of
Seventh Schedule of the Constitution of India.

The Government and National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development
(NABARD) have taken the following measures for revival, strengthening and
modernisation of the Cooperative Credit Structure (CCS):

a.  With a view to provide financial assistance to bring the system to an
acceptable level of financial health, the Government implemented a revival
package for STCCS from 2006to 2011. Under the revival package, Government
of India released ¥ 9,245 crore. Thepackage, inter alia, included adoption
of common accounting systems which paved the way for adoption of

technology in the cooperative banks.



38 Written Answers to [RATYA SABHA] Starrved Questions

b.  The Union Government in 2014 announced implementation of the Scheme
for revival of 23 unlicensed District Central Cooperative Banks (DCCBs) in
the four States i.e Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra, West Bengal and Jammu &
Kashmir to enable them to achieve the minimum level of Capital to Risk
{Weighted) Assets Ratio (CRAR) requirement prescribed by the RBI. An
amount of ¥ 2560.29 crore (including Gol share of ¥ 562.07 crore) has been
released to 20 DCCBs which have been issued license by RBI

¢.  National Informatics Centre (NIC) has developed a common software and
Core Banking Solution (CBS) for Agriculture Rural Development Banks
{ARDBs).

d. NABARD provides financial assistance for modernization of Cooperative
Banks under the Cooperative Development Fund (CDF) for setting up of
computer lab, help desk for CBS implementation, infrastructure and
technology related equipment, purchase of capital items by training
establishments promoted by Cooperative Banks, capacity building training

programmes etc.

e.  Through the Financial Inclusion Fund (FIF), NABARD provides financial
support to the Cooperative Banks to facilitate implementation of CBS thereby

enabling these banks to extend various digital financial products/ services.

t  NABARD provides support to Rural Cooperative Banks for framing and
implementation of technology related policies such as Cyber Security,

Information Technology and Information Systems.

g With an objective of mproving the services of PACS at ground level for
opening of banking counters, use of micro ATMs/ Point of Sale (PoS)
machines etc, NABARD provides grant support to Cooperative Banks for
setting up of PACS Development Cells (PDCs) at DCCB level.

h.  NABARD provides grant support to SCARDBs out of CDF for training of
personnel and v support for setting up of PCARDB Development Cells on
the lines of PACS Development Cells of STCCS.

Regional Rural Banks (RRBs) have a mandate to cater to banking and credit

services of rural areas specially small and marginal farmers, rural artisans etc. The
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Government and NABARD have taken the following measures for strengthening and

modernisation of the RRBs:
a.  All RRBs work on CBS which was implemented with support from NABARD.

b.  NABARD has also provided support for RuPay Kisan Cards, Bharat Interface
for Money (BHIM) Unified Payment Interface (UFI), deployment of micro
ATMs and (PoS) Mobile PoS machines.

¢.  Amalgamation of RRBs within a State has been carried out with a view to
enable RRBs to minimise their overhead expenses, optimise the use of
technology, enhance the capital base and area of operations and increase

their exposure.

d.  Recapitalisation support is provided to RRBs to augment their capital so as

to comply with regulatory capital requirements.

e.  Periodic review of financial performance of RRBs, including business
diversifications, profit planning, revenue management and Non Performing
Assets (NPA) management through conduct of national level meetings by
NABARD and through Empowered Committee (EC) meetings at State level.

t  Regular Capacity building efforts are undertaken by NABARD like training
at Bankers Institute of Rural Development (BIRD), conduct of Organisational

Development Initiative (GDI), exposure visits, etc.

To enable Cooperative Banks to meet the crop loan and term loan requirements
of farmers, NABARD provides concessional short term refinance to Cooperative Banks,
for their crop loan lending under the Short Term Cooperative Rural Credit (Refinance)
Fund. An amount of ¥ 45,000 crore was allocated for the said Fund during 2018-19.
NABARD also provides long term refinance support to Cooperative Banks and Regional
Rural Banks for their lending towards investment activities in agriculture through the
Long Term Rural Credit Fund {L.TRCF). An amount of ¥ 15,000 crore was allocated to
this fund during 2018-19.

New Naturopathy centres

#319. DR. AMEE YAINIK: Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND
NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to

state:



